

OFFICIAL CALL

Mass Meeting of the Patrick County Republican Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia

As Chairman of the Patrick County Committee of the Republican Party, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Matt Holt, do hereby issue this call for a Mass Meeting to be held at the Virginia Motorsports Museum and Hall of Fame Auditorium, located at the Patrick & Henry Community College Site at 212 Johnson St, Stuart, VA 24171, starting at 6:30 PM EDT on Thursday, June 30, 2022 for the following purpose:

- To elect a Unit Chairman
- To elect Members of the Unit Committee, up to 850 Members, as follows:

<u>Precinct</u>	Number of Members
Ararat (101)	40
Claudville (102)	40
Wills Gap (103)	46
Dry Pond (201)	25
Patrick Springs (202)	58
Russell Creek (203)	46
Critz/Stella (301)	65
Liberty (302)	49
Meadows of Dan (401)	53
Stuart Fairgrounds (402)	46
Stuart Community (501)	24
Elamsville (502)	44
Woolwine (503)	59
AT-LARGE MEMBERS	255

Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified voters of Patrick County under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members and as candidates of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions or primaries encompassing their respective election districts.



Filing Requirements

Qualified candidates for election as Unit Members of the committee shall file a 2022 Membership Application Form, along with \$20 for annual dues. The Unit Chairman shall receive 2022 Membership Application Forms and annual dues either in-person or by mail at P.O. Box 396, Stuart, Virginia 24171. All membership forms to be voted on at the Mass Meeting shall be submitted by June 24, 2022. Any forms received after June 24 shall be voted in at the first regular committee meeting after the Mass Meeting.

Qualified candidates for the election of Unit Chairman at said mass meeting shall file a written statement by e-mail, mail, or in-person, to Matt Holt. Matt Holt shall receive such written statements of candidacy by e-mail at patrickcountygop@gmail.com, or in-person at Howell's Grocery (139 Woolwine Hwy, Stuart, VA 24171), or by mail at P.O. Box 396, Stuart, VA 24171. Written statements of candidacy must be received not later than 1:00 PM on Friday, June 24th, 2022. The fee to file as a candidate for the election of Unit Chairman is \$100, to be delivered inperson or mailed by check to P.O. Box 396, Stuart, VA 24171. This filing fee must be received by the start of the mass meeting. Postmarks shall not govern. There will be no nominations from the floor.

Registration Fee

There will be no registration fee to participate in this mass meeting.

Cancellation of Mass Meeting

If not more than one qualified candidate files the necessary paperwork and pays the filing fee for Unit Chairman, then that election shall be cancelled and the properly filed candidate shall be deemed elected.

If not more than 850 qualified candidates file applications for election as Unit Members, then that election shall be cancelled and all properly filed candidates shall be elected Members of the Committee.

If all elections to be held at the Mass Meeting are cancelled, per above conditions, then the Mass Meeting itself shall be cancelled.